Rule 2.47 Form 2.24
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report 2.24B
Name of Company Company number
Speymill Contracts Limited 03024385
In the For court use only
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court 9411 of 2012
{full name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s) and We (a) Cameron Gunn, Mark Supperstone and Simon Harrs of ReSolve Partners LLP
address(es) of administratos g America Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) Insert date {b) 18 June 2013 (b) 25 Novemnber 2013

Signed M_

Joint Administrator

Dated

Contact Detalls:
Sam Constable
You do not have to glve any ReSolve Partners LLP

contact information tn the box merica Square
opposite but if you do, it will 8:088:;\!8" d
help Companies House to

contact you if there s aquery  London

on the form The contact EC3N 2LB
infermation that you give will
DO viaible lo searches 1 ®  Tel, 020 7702 9775

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Regiatrar of Companies at

i

COMPANIES HOUSE

Form 2 24B - Administrators' Progress Report




SPEYMILL CONTRACTS LIMITED
In Administration
(‘Speymili’ or ‘the Company’)

Joint Administrators’ six month progress report
For the period 19 June 2013 to 25 November 2013

27 November 2013




Speymill Contracts Limtted
Progress report
27 November 2013

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

Administrators’ actions since the last report
Receipts and payments

Assets

Dividend prospects

D AW N

investigation into the affairs of the Company
7 Administrators' remuneration
8 Administrators' expenses

9 Further information and complaints

APPENDICES

| Statutory information

Il Recelpts and payments accounts

HI Admimistrators’ charge out rates, disbursement policy and narrative
v Administrators' time costs summary

v Proof of debt = General form




Speymill Contracts Limited
Progress report
27 Naverber 2013

1. INTRODUCTION

This report provides creditors with an update on my progress of the Administration of the Company for the period
19 June 2013 to 25 November 2013 This report should be read in conunction with my proposals dated
18 January 2013 and my first six month progress report dated 17 July 2013

Given a full background of the Company was provided in my previous reports | do not propose to provide any
further details on the background of the Company or the events leading up to my appointment in this report
Statutory information regarding the Company and my appointment is attached at Appendix

2. ADMINISTRATORS' ACTIONS SINCE THE LAST REPORT
Since my first six month progress report dated 17 July 2013 | have undertaken the following actions

. Successfully submitted a VAT bad debt relief claim to HM Revenue and Custorns (HMRC)
] Recovered further pre administration deposits paid by the Company
. Obtained legal and Counsel advice on the Letters of Financtal Support (the Letters)

. Corresponded with my agent and various employers In respect of outstanding book debts, costs to
complete contracts and defects, counter ¢laims and claims under performance bonds

. Held vanous meetings and correspondence with Whitbread plc (Whitbread) regarding recoverability of
outstanding debtors

. Obtained legal and Counsel advice in respect of the above

. Corresponded with the employer's solicitor and the Court in respect of the Arbitration ¢laim

. Obtained legal and expert advice in respect of the above

. Held meetings with the Creditors' Committee

. Drafted a progress report to creditors and sought an extension of the Administration from creditors
. Dealt with creditor quenes and individual updatea requests

. Addressed the general administrative duties of the Administration

3. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A summary of the Administration’s receipts and payments for the period 18 December 2012 to 25 November
2013 is attached at Appendix !l Further details regarding the key receipts and payments during this
reperting penod are below

VAT bad debt relief

Following submission of my VAT bad debt relief claim to HMRC the Company recovered £68 7k. These
realisations have enabled me to pay accrued Administration expenses as detailed below

Refunds
The Company obtained a refund of £5k in respect of a pre administration deposit paid to Surrey City Councy
Payments

Given the additional receipts dunng this reporting peniod | was able to pay accrued Administration expenses
These included

» Refund the creditor funding of £24 6k to Speymill plc (SPLC)

« Payment to Birketts LLP for legal advice regarding the appointment of administrators (£3,258)




Speymill Contracts Limited
Progress repoit
27 Novemnbet 2013

¢ Payments to the following agents

o Acasta Consulting (Acasta) for assistance with recovering any outstanding debtors in respect
of the contracts and minimising the ¢laims on the performance bonds (£5,000)

o Edward Symmons LLP (ES) for assistance with the sale of furniture and equipment (£3,302)

o lain Parnell (£1,600) and Lorraine Hardman (£250) for assistance with bringing the
Company'’s tax affairs up to date and thereby allowing me to recover the tax refunds

4, ASSETS
Letters of Financial Support

Following receipt of the bad debt refund, | was able to engage Counsel (one that was experienced in these
matters) for an opinion on the Letters. Unfortunately however, my Counsel does not believe the Courts would
find the Letters were intended to give rise to a binding obligation by SPLC Given the above and the
Administrators' legal advice from Gateley LLP (Gateley), it 18 unlikely the Company would have a strong claim
agamstfrts parent entity in respect of the Letters Accordingly the Joint Administrators will not be pursuing this
matter further

Creditors should note | have withheld release of my Counse!’s opinion given the conflict of interest between
the Company and SPLC who is the parent entity and major creditor in this Administration | have provided the
Creditors’ Committee (excluding SPLC) a separate and more detaited update on the opinion provided by my
Counsel The cost of the opinton was less than £5k plus VAT which is below the £10k plus VAT tmit
approved by the Creditors' Committee

Book debts / contracts

Acasta are continuing to monitor the employers' progress of the ‘In-Progress Contracts’ The Lincoln contract
now 2ppears to have been completed but | have received a claim from the employer of circa £770k after
accounting for payments made and outstanding debts owed to Speymill

Speymili's major debtor is Whitbread for circa £1 5m | have had numerous meetings and correspondence
with YVhitbread and its solicitors in respect of the debts owed to Speymill Whitbread i8 claiming various and
substantial set-offs which exceed the value of Speymill's claims to date

| am obtaining legal and Counse! advice regarding the above and will withhold release of further details
regarding this claim in this report given its sensitive nature and that Whitbread i1s a contingent creditor and
will receive a copy of this report | have provided the Creditors’ Committee with a more detalled update on
this matter. The matter is ongoing and one of the principal reasons for my request for an extension

There are other sundry debts to collect in relation to certain contracts and Acasta are pursuing these on my
behalf Atthis stage it 18 too early to comment further on recoverability

Arbitration claim

As detailed In my last report, my review suggests the Company has a matenal net claim n its favour in an
Arbitration proceeding However, the Company I1s currently without funds to proceed with the Arbitration As a
result, | must first conclude my vanous recovery actions in the Admiistration (pnmarily being the debtor and
or bad debt relief claims) in order to obtain sufficient realisations to consider funding the Arbitration

Subject to the above, approval will first be sought from the Creditors' Committee before | proceed with the
Arbitration. Further details regarding this claim will be communicated directly to the Creditors’ Cornmittee
given its sensitive nature and that the employer will receive a copy of my reports to creditors given its
contingent unsecured claim in the Administration.

VAT bad debt relief

As detailed in my last report | have identified a further invoice which may be suitable for bad debt relief
totalling £60k The submission of this claim 1s subject to the outcome of the claim against Whitbread as
detalled above




Speymill Contracts Limited
Progress repoit
27 Novermber 2013

Post appointment

My tme costs for the period 19 December 2012 to 24 November 2013 amount to £287,582 representing 933 20
hours of work at an average charge out rate of £308 17 per hour Of this, £39,220 50 was charged during the
period 19 June 2013 to 24 November 2013 at an average charge out rate of £337.53 per hour. | have not drawn
any remuneration in this Administration to the date of this report

A schedule of my charge out rates, disbursement policy and a narrative description of the routine work
undertaken in the Administrations to date, together with the tme costs incurred to date are attached as
Appendices ili and iV

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees' published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals 1s available at the link http /www resolvegroupuk com/resources/. Please note there are different

versions of the Guidance Notes, and in this case we should refer to the November 2011 version. A hard copy of
both documents can be obtained on request, free of charge, from this office
8. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

My expenses, including category 2 expenses, were authonsed at a meeting of the Creditors’ Cormuttee on
25 March 2013

My expenses for the period 18 December 2012 to 24 November 2013 amounts to £3,816 37 of which £382 82
was incurred (n the period 18 June 2013 to 24 November 2013 Of this, no expenses were Incurred in respect to
category 2 disbursements | have not drawn any expenses in this Administration to the date of this report

A breakdown of the expenses 1s detailed tn Appendix il

The following agents and professional advisors have been utllised n this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

Edward Symmons LLP Valuer and auctioneer Time costs

Gateley LLP Solicitors (general advice) Time costs

Acasta Consulting (Scotland) Ltd ~ Construction Initial fixed fee of £5,000 plus
20 per cent on collections

Birketts LLP Salicitors (appointment advice) Time costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them The
fees charged by ES have been reviewed and offset against the sales consideration received for the furniture
and equipment | have received invoices from Acasta of £5,000 plus VAT and Birketts of £3,258 plus VAT. |
am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this Administration and the invoices have been
paid No fee note has yet been 1ssued by Gateley, but their time costs are approximately £36,529 plus VAT
as at the date of this report

9. FURTHER INFORMATION AND COMPLAINTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of five per cent In value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Administrators'
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request the
same details in the same time imit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permisston of the court or with the concurrence of 10 per cent in value of
the unsecured creditors (Including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount andfor
basis of the Administrators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already ncurred,
within eight weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court
within the same time limit

Should you have any comments or complaints regarding these Administrations, please contact Cameron
Gunn in the first nstance. If you consider that we have not dealt with your comment or complaint
appropnately, you may request we perform an internal independent review of your complaint This review
would be undertaken by a person within ReSolve not invqlved in the Admirustration. A request for a review
can be made in wnting to the Comphance Manager, ReSolve Partners LLP, One America Square, Crosswall,

London, EC3N 2LB or by emall to simon harnis@resolvegroupuk com




Speymill Contracts Limited
Progress report
27 Novermber 2013

If you stili feel that you have not received a satisfactory response then you may be able to make a complaint
to the Complaints Gateway operated by the Insolvency Service at 1P Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk,
Leeds, LS11 SDA, telephone 0845 602 9848, emall ip complaints@insolvency.gsi.gov uk The Complaints
Gateway will In turn determine if such complaint should be addressed by Mr Gunn's, Mr Supperstone's and
Mr Harns' regulatory body

Should you have any quenes in relation to this matter please do not hesitate to contact Andrew Nestorovic of this
office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Speymill Contracts Limited

M

Mark Supperstone
Joint Administrator

For enquiries rsgarding this corrsspondance pleass contact’

Contact neme  Androw Nastorovic
Phone number 0207702 8775

Email andrw nesterovic@rsolvegroupuk.com

The sffairs, business and progerty of the Carhpany A Deing managed by the Jalnt Administiston
Partoers and K2l acting &2 43ministreton, ttiva he(t O Supeivk W €3 SQeTs af (ha cumpany aver which ey aoe ap0ainted ot all Uemas and withodt persons! Rabithy
Cameron Gurin, Mark Supperitons and Sirnmon Harmis are Fcensed (o act &3 Insdivency Practiioners In thir Unitsd Kingsom by the Institute of C n Engl and Yalet




Speymill Contracts Limuted
Ptogreas repoit
27 Novembar 2013

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name’

Previous names

Company number

Date of incorporation

Pnncipal trading address.

Registered office

Principal activity.
Appointment details
Date of appointment
Appointment made by
Court address

Court reference’

Adminigtrators appointed

Paragraph 100{2) statement

Subsequent liquidation’

Office holders
Directors
Company secretary

Name of shareholder
Speymill Plc

Charge holder

Licyds TSB Bank Plc
Lloyds TSB Bank Pic
Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

APPENDIX |

Speymill Contracts Limited
Speymill Tripp Limited

Dean Contracts Limited

Tayvin 20 Limited

03024385

21 February 1685

Speymill House

Vantage Park, Washingley Road
Huntingdon, Cambridgeshire, PE29 6SR
C/o ReSolve Parthers LLP

One America Square, Crosswall
London, EC3N 2LB

Construction

18 December 2012

Speymill Plc (parent entity)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, London

9411 of 2012

Cameron Gunn Insolvency Practitioner Number: 9362

Mark Supperstone Insclvency Practitioner Number: 8734

Simon Harrig Ingolvency Practitioner Number 11372

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by an
administrator may be done by any or all of the Administrators acting jointly or
alone

In the event of the Company subsequently being placed into liquidation, any

enactment to be done by a liquidator may be done by any or all of the
liquidators acting jointly or alone

Andrew Fox, Nicholas Barrett, Ronald Parsons, Billy Holt

Andrew Fox

Number of shares Total Value (£) Shareholding %

1,750,000 1,750,000 100

Charge type Date created Date registered
Fixed and floating 25 July 2007 7 August 2007
Guarantee and set-off agreement 25 July 2007 4 August 2007
Guarantee and set-off agreement 28 Aprl 2008 14 May 2008

*Note  Speymill plc has a subrogated sacured debt after paying out the above debts to Lioyds TSB Bank Plc Speymill plc will now
have the benefit of the registered charges




Speymill Contracts Limited

Prograss tepott
27 November 2013
APPENDIX 1l
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 19 DECEMBER 2012 (DATE OF APPOINTMENT) TO 28 NOVEMBER 2013
From From Total
19 December 2012 to 19 June 2013 to
18 June 2013 25 November 2013
£ £ £
FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS
VAT Refund - 68,685 83 68,685 83
Contractual Refunds 41,834 74 £,000 00 48,834 74
Contribution to Costs 24,585 00 - 24,585 00
Third Party Funding {non-refundabla) 10,676 87 . 10,876 67
Sate of Fumiture and Equipment - 5,500 00 5,500 00
Sale of Computer Equipment 33333 - 33333
Patty Cash 845 - 845
Book Debts - - -
Retantions - - -
Contracts - - -
17,638 19 79,188.83 156,824.02
FLOATING CHARGE PAYMENTS
Repayment of contribution to costs - 24,585 00 24 585 00
Rent 24,750 00 - 21,750 00
Agent / Consultancy Fees 13,708 22 9,350 00 23,008 33
Storage costs 82875 10,610 80 11,639 25
Legal Feas - 6,758 Q0 6,758 00
Accountancy Fees 1,000 00 - 1,000 00
Agant / Consultancy disbursements - 802 48 802 48
Insurance - 404 92 404 92
Statutory Adwertising 84 60 - 84 60
Postage 82 00 - 62 00
Bank charges - 24 24 24 24
37,432.88 $2,738.12 $0,188.80
BALANCE
Receipts less payments 88,858.22
REPRESENTED BY
VAT receiwable 5,436 29
Current account (non-nterest bearing) 61,218 83
88,888.23

Mark S8upperstone
Joint Administrator

27 November 2013




Speymill Contracts Limited
Prograas tapyrt
27 November 2013

APPENDIX Ill
ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE OUT RATES, DISBURSEMENT POLICY AND NARRATIVE
Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

Time properly incurred on cases is charged to the assignment at the hourly rate prevaiing at the tme Time
1s recorded (n units of six minutes each, so ten per hour, The current hourly charge-out rates covering the
whole period are outlined below

Position £
Partner 490
Director 400
Senior Manager 385
Manager 325
Assistant Manager 285
Sentor Administrator 245
Administrator 185
Junior Administrator 125

Secretanal and support staff are not charged to the cases concerned, being accounted for as an overhead of
ReSolve Partners LLP

Disbursements policy

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1 disbursements) such as
third party travelling, postage, photocopying, statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the
assignment Detalls of such disbursements are included later in this report

Indirect charges (Category 2 disbursements) are charged as follows

= Photocopying 20 pence per sheet
. Faxes/telephone/room hire £150 per annum
s Mileage 40 pence per mile

The following expenses were incurred but have not been paid

Type of expense Amount incurred/accrued to date Amount still to be paid
Advertising £18585 £101 25
Bonding £528 00 £528 00
Travel (train and taxi) £426 40 £426 40
Company searches £7 00 £700
Database licence fee £11000 £110 00
Postage and teleconferencing £2,001 22 £1830.22
Room hire £224 58 £224.58
Subsistence £63 20 £63.20
Total £3,546.25 £3,399.65

The following category 2 disbursements were incurred but have not been paid

Type of category 2 disbursement Amount incurred/accrued to date Amount still to be paid
Management fee (faxes, telephone,

room hire) £150.00 £150.00
Mileage (own car) £12012 £12012
Total £270.12 £270.12




Speymill Contracts Limited
Prograss tepatt
27 Novemnber 2013

Narrative of work carrled out and to be carried out
A descnption of the routine work undertaken in the Administration to date 15 as follows

Pre-appointment

. Reviewing the Company's financial position and affairs

. Providing the Company restructuning advice

s Arranging for funding from SPLC

. Prepanng the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.

Administration and Planni

Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on Insolv
Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meeting and creditors

Casghiering

. Maintaining and managing the Admiristrator's cashbook and bank account
. Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations

Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor information on Insolv

Reviewing, and adjudicating on if necessary, proofs of debt received from creditors

Reviewing proofs of debt recewved from creditors

Liaison with HMRC regarding its clams and set off iciuding arranging submission of the pre-
appointment returns

Dealing with employee queries regarding pensions, claims of the RPO

. Preparation for teleconference meeting in March 2013 and dealing with queries from the Creditors’
Committee

Inyestigations

Investigation into the letter of financial support provided by SPLC to the Company

Review and storage of books and records

Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disquakfication Act

Review of emall correspondence regarding conduct matters

Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions an Administrator may take against a
third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Realisation of Assets

Corresponding with Acasta and employers. Attempting to collect outstanding contractual book debts
Liaiging with Whitbread and its solicitors, in the settlement of amounts due to the Company
Preparation of the VAT returns and VAT bad debt relef claim against HMRC

Liaising with the company’s bank regarding the closure of the account

Investigation into the arbitration case to determine recoverability of amounts due to the Company




- Speymill Contracts Limited
Progriss repott
27 Novermbat 2013

APPENDIX [V
ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS SUMMARY

Time costs for the penod 19 December 2012 to 18 June 2013

BAIAGER LAULILE A L TTRTE TR U RS T 1:1Y ALAIT
LIETT | Coat{ly e | Mo ' fogr)
Adrministretion & Ftanning

Casa ptanning / monltonag 180 7,1%.00 2,90 166.50 199 7,ME.50 269,17
Cashlering o.70 3300 180 21| . 1x 1L164.00 FLrR )
Compilence / technica) - 5% 105150 590 109150 135.00
Ganaral sdministration 20 27200 AL 40 15,400.00 £0.40 10,664.00 pr. N ) 334w an
12530 §615.00 700 2A,400.0 [ %] L8200 1% 42, 948.00 an
Creditors
Sacured 0.30 U0 am 29.50 . K- ] 41850 A18.50
Wnsacurmd %N 1367000 c2.80 nem 340 13389.00 .10 0,730 maol
Employses iR 1078.00 (1 4] 215000 L ¥ ] 15170 Iy 474500 mn
Creditors commities 170 8310 120 10,012.00 nx 10,045.00 N
7w 1.7 LN A0 1160 pLS X ] N E % 1 man
Imvastigations
Ganeral Invastigstion 1.5¢ EEY: 1% %0 - A0 1,517 50 s
P raturm . 420 2,688.00 - Y] 2,809.00 s
Ouhat imeastigiton +h:) H5.00 A0 11,35 90 - LRt 1),632.00 p-RL)
00 980,00 L8 4808.0 . - L0 15.80.50 T4
Realisation of Assets
Book debts nm 10, 20,00 nm 13,551.00 - am 3,13 HE A5
Sale of business / assets - 10.10 3150.50 140 29.00 11.50 1,.409.50 ISBAB
Ratention of Htle . - im 1,185.00 - im 1,155.00 ;500
Other sssets Bm 133500 a0 57 180 veeco| | mem  simse) 1|
“H00 12,340.00 1AK $7,011.50 [ ¥] 12027 00 e 8, 20.¢ e
Statutory
statutory papeswork / form complation - 180 616.00 0.0 1110 F¥ ] mm 33045
Azporting to credtor 3,50 1,715.00 | 5710 15,139.50 | 1630 3,06150 %% B&ﬂ 31103 |
1% L1500 wnn 18,755.90 1850 17490 mw 24,043.00 nsr
Tradlng
Dy one mattern - 80 1,480.00  X:o] 1,480.00 185.00
Ongoing trading adrninistration 40 196000 4.50 1,287 50 450 3,750 ma
Close down - 1170 2,164.50 1 2,164.50 185.00
A 1, 500,00 AN 10 | pL b, ] 300,50 naw | % %] WM
‘ Total hours and cost [ ow = omo] [ _oww  wewx] [ me  sewo] [ we  wwxl [ ;e

Time costs for the period 19 June 2013 to 24 November 2013

! CYTRE S S ICHH RO TSSO AY AVIHALE AT
| Thowres [ ferge) o
‘ Adminlstration & Manning

|
| Caa planning f monitering . 030 s W/.m
Cashlering - 1% 1,145 % 150 1,14 %0 2343
| Gareral adriinlstration . - 1.80 442,50 350 187 S0 .00 1230 00 245.00
. - L8 Leme 5% mraN wn AR WA
Credlitors
unsecured 50 L1500 140 3,008.00 - 11% 425300 mn
Crediton committes 0.20 .00 160 EVryfe] 1180 1swm e
1n Linmw 3w (¢ ¥ . nn KRN0 mn
Ivvastigtions
Othar nveatigation - - 1.40 312 M Lag 512.00 265 71
- 1.8 $10.00 1% 1200 an
Resflsstion of Assets
Book dabis % 15am 2.5 10,532.%0 nn 14,480.50 .5
Sala of business / sssets 050 U7 5% o 147 50 295.00
Othar sty - 11 %0 5,281.00 - "w 3110 29 0
1 35800 AR 1513050 - o 15,8580 ™ma
Statutony
Reporting to creditors nm 785100 2.50 31250 BX 4161.50 32187
- - nw 185 156 M1 nn 516390

e
Total hours and cost L% mo| | mm] s | 40| pigooo] [~ 1mem] mommwi | 315 |




